

GRANTED

No. 99-502

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

MAR 15 2000

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD E. NELSON,

Petitioner,

v.

ADAMS USA, INC. and
APEHEAD MANUFACTURING, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

—◆—
DEBRA J. DIXON
(Counsel of Record)
JAMES L. DEESE
DEBRA J. DIXON & ASSOCIATES
700 West St. Clair Avenue
Suite 216
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 621-9100

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. ONLY THE PARTY LEGALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR RELIEF ON THE MERITS IS LIABLE TO PAY AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 285	4
II. BY RENDERING JUDGMENT AGAINST PETITIONER WITHOUT NOTICE AND WITHOUT AFFORDING HIM THE OPPORTUNITY TO DEFEND AGAINST HIS LIABILITY ON THE MERITS, THE DISTRICT COURT DEPRIVED PETITIONER OF THE RIGHTS SECURED TO HIM BY THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	9
A. The doctrine of collateral estoppel, raised by respondents for the first time on appeal, does not preclude petitioner from litigating his liability for alleged inequitable conduct.....	9
B. Because the district court never provided petitioner with the opportunity to be heard, he was not afforded due process.....	13
III. BEFORE ENTERING JUDGMENT AGAINST AN INDIVIDUAL, A DISTRICT COURT MUST HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THAT INDIVIDUAL'S PERSON EITHER BY (1) VALID SERVICE OF PROCESS OR (2) WAIVER OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION BY THE INDIVIDUAL'S FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AS A DEFENSE IN A RESPONSIVE PLEADING OR MOTION REQUIRED BY FED. R. CIV. P. 12.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Petitioner, who never was afforded the opportunity to make a first defensive move, did not waive the defense of lack of jurisdiction over his person.....	15
B. Petitioner is not precluded from raising before this Court the district court’s lack of jurisdiction over his person.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A. Stucki Co. v. Schwam</i> , 634 F.Supp. 259 (E.D. Pa. 1986).....	12
<i>A.B. Chance Co. v. RTE Corp.</i> , 854 F.2d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Alger v. Hayes</i> , 452 F.2d 841 (8th Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>American Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932)	14
<i>Ana Maria Sugar Co. v. Quinones</i> , 254 U.S. 245 (1920)	19
<i>Baldwin v. Traveling Men’s Association</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931)	15
<i>Barnstead Broadcasting Corp. v. Offshore Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 869 F.Supp. 35 (D. D.C. 1994)	16
<i>Blonder-Tongue v. University Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	10, 11
<i>Carter v. Powell</i> , 104 F.2d 428 (5th Cir. 1957).....	16
<i>Coleman v. Kaye</i> , 871 F.3d 1491 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Grand Trunk Western Railroad</i> , 592 F.Supp. 562 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	16
<i>Continental Bank, N.A. v. Meyer</i> , 10 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927)	18, 19
<i>Engineers Association v. Sperry Gyroscope Co.</i> , 251 F.2d 133 (2d Cir. 1957).....	16
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gila Valley Railway v. Hall</i> , 232 U.S. 94 (1914).....	19
<i>Grant Brothers v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 647 (1914)	19
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983).....	19
<i>Hoover Group, Inc. v. Custom Metalcraft, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1408 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	7, 8
<i>Hughes v. Novi American, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 122 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Machinery Corp. of America v. Gullfiber</i> , 774 F.2d 467 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Magruder v. Drury</i> , 235 U.S. 106 (1914)	19
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Mothers Restaurant, Inc. v. Mama's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 723 F.2d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	10, 12
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	13
<i>Nester v. Hershey</i> , 425 F.2d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	16
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	6
<i>O'Brien v. R.J. O'Brien & Associates, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Old Jordan Mining Co. v. Société Anonyme Des Moines</i> , 164 U.S. 261 (1896)	19
<i>Omni Capital International v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Orthokinetics, Inc. v. Safety Travel Chairs, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Pardazi v. Cullman Medical Center</i> , 896 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Park-in Theatres, Inc. v. Perkins</i> , 190 F.2d 137 (9th Cir. 1951)	5
<i>Preferred RX, Inc. v. American Prescription Plan, Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	19
<i>Rowley v. McMillan</i> , 502 F.2d 1326 (4th Cir. 1974)	16
<i>Silva v. City of Madison</i> , 69 F.3d 1368 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>T & R Enterprises, Inc. v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Texas Teachers Association v. Garland School District</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	4, 7
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Mattox</i> , 897 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. Gajewski</i> , 419 F.2d 1088 (8th Cir. 1969).....	17
<i>United States v. Gluklick</i> , 801 F.2d 834 (6th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Tennessee & Coosa Railroad Co.</i> , 176 U.S. 242 (1900)	19
<i>Veeck v. Commodity Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 487 F.2d 423 (9th Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>Yeldell v. Tutt</i> , 913 F.2d 530 (8th Cir. 1990).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	19
<i>Zelson v. Thomforde</i> , 412 F.2d 56 (3rd Cir. 1969).....	16
<i>Zenith Corp. v. Hazeltine</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	9, 10, 12, 19
STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 285.....	4, 5, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	9, 20
COURT RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	14, 18
